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Subject: Alameda County Water District Comments for Consideration of Tentative Order for
General Waste Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) No. CAG912004

The Alameda County Water District (ACWD) reviewed the Tentative Order for General Waste
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) No. CAG912004 and would like to provide the following
comments for consideration by the SF Regional Water Quality Control Board.

TENTATIVE ORDER REFERENCE

ACWD COMMENE(S)

The Tentative Order makes reference to “Aquifer
Protection™ wells.

ACWD requests that “Aquifer Protection” Wells
be deleted and replaced with Aquifer
Reclamation Program (ARP) Wells.

The Tentative Order makes reference to “Salinity
Barncr Well”.

ACWD no longer uses the term Salinity Barrier
Wells. ACWD requests that “Salinity Barrier
Wells” be deleted and replaced with Aquifer
Reclamation Program (ARP) Wells.

Page 3 Section II. Findings: Letters B & C
contain the same text.

Delete repeated text

On Page [3 Section V. Receiving Water
Limitations 2.g. of the Tentative Order,
“Nutrtents” is a new addition.

The new tentative order references
“hiostimulatory substances...” ACWD
discharges do not contain biostimulatory
substances (1.e. nutricnts) and, in fact, ald in the
improvement of downstream water quality.
Thus, this imitation should not apply to
ACWD’s discharges from E-14 or ARP Wells.






Mr. Farhad Azimzadeh
Page 2
6/7/2012

TENTATIVE ORDER REFERENCE

ACWD COMMENT(S)

Page 16 Table 2 Trigger Pollutants: The Trigger
for Cyanide (CN) is 1.0 pg/L

In a 2009 email correspondence with a member
of the SFRWQCB ACWD was told that the CN
trigger was 2.9 pg/l.. ACWD requests that the
Trigger 1n the Tentative Order be adjusted
accordingly. Table 3-3C of the SF Basin Plan
further substantiates this point (see attached copy
of email & Table 3-3C).

Tables E-2 to E-4 Reporting Limits (RLs)

In May 2012, ACWD sent the SFRWQCB a
letter requesting modification of RLs. ACWD
requests that the SFRWQCB review the letter
and consider ACWI)’s request for modification
of RLs and amend the Tentative Order
accordingly (see attached copy of letter).

Page F-6 reference 1s made to ACWD's
discharges having total dissolved solids (TDS)
levels below 4,400 mg/L

Historical data collected over the span of the
current Order indicates that TDS levels from
ACWD discharges is 5,000 mg/L and below.

Thank you for your consideration of our comments. Should you have any questions or need
additional information, please feel free to contact myself at (510) 668-6510 or Greg Buncab at (510)

668-6531.

Sincerely,

a1, (S L1\

Douglas G. Chun, P.E.
Water Quality & Regulatory Compliance Manager

dgc/gb
Alttachments

By Federal Express
cc: File






"Gina Kathuria" To <Steve.Dennis@acwd.com>
<GKathuria@waterboards.ca.

gov> cc <Marian.Gonzalezacwd.com>
02i04/2009 02:39 PM bec
Subject Cyanide Issue with Permit Trigger Values re: NPDES
CAG912004

Dear Steve,

I am sending this email to clarify how to comply with the CN trigger. The
trigger has been changed per adoption ¢f a new CN S50 for San Francisco Bay,
the new CN trigger is 2.9 ppb.

The minimum reporting level for CN is 5.0, so anything reported below 5.6 ppb

and is J qualified is considered a WD value by the Water Board. In other
words, if vou report a value between 2.9-4.9 and it is J flagged.. we would
consider thisg to be a ND value.

So based on your email below, yvou would not be reguired to conduct accelerated

monitoring for CN.

Thanks
Gina

Gina Kathuria, P.E.

Seninr Water Regources Engineer
San Francisco Bay Water Board
1515 Clay Street, Buite 1400
Qakland, TA& 94612

{510) ©622-2378

>>> <Steve.,Dennisacwd.com> 2/4/2009 12:03 PM >>>
Good Morning Gina,

Thank yvou for your return call to me this morning regarding my gquestion
and conecern relative to our recent laboratory results for cyanide coming

in below the RL but above the listed trigger walue in the above referenced
permit.

Here is the background on the issue: The listed trigger value for cyanide
in the permit is 1.0 ug/L.. The Reporting Level (RL) for cyanide is 5.0
ug/L. Since we began coverage under this permit in the 3rd quarter of
2007, our e¢yanide results have been ND (below the lab's MDL of 2.2 ug/L
using SM 4500-CN-C, E). In December of 2008, our contract lab (Montgomery
Watson Harza - MWH)} picked up a J Flag result of 2.5 ug/L after lowering
their MDL to 1.0 ug/L at our request - because of the listed trigger value
{we wanted to gee if they could get down to the trigger value}. The lab
was using method EPA 335.4 for theee analyses. The result of 2.5 ug/L
obviously exceeded the trigger walue but the result [(lower than the RL) is
NG {detected not quantified) - and, the method blank came in at 1.6 ug/L
(still over the trigger) raising further questions on the confidence of
the result. We resampled later in the month of December and ran a split
sample to two labs {MWH and Test Awmerica). Each came back with J Flag
results less than 5.0 ug/L and with hits of 1.5 ug/L and 2.9 mg/L in the
method blanks. Lastly, another sample was taken on January 14, 2009 and

the results just came in at 2.8 ug/L with the method blank coming in at
2.3 ug/L.

My concern ig that if I follow the conditions for aggelerated sampling in






the event of a trigger exceedance, I would have to collect an additional 3
samples in this quarter ag well as upstream and downstream samples with
each additional effluent sample. Presumably, the results could very well
come in at J flag levels still exceeding the trigger of 1.0 ug/L but under
the RL as the above samples have shown. This could take me down the road
to a feasibility study and ultimately a press for a decision by the EO
{see page 16 of the permit). We believe these results are artifacts of
the analyses whereby the lab is trying to get too low in their detection
limits- thus, all the resultz are guesticnable,

If at all possible, T would like to avoid the potential costs involved
{labor and analytical expenseg) of initiating an accelerated monitoring
program based on DN data which will likely lead only to more DNQ data and
further questions that can't be validated by the analytical results., To
this end, I would like to request that the RWQCB recognize this issue as
one which does not require accelerated monitoring but could instead be
noted and qualified in the footnotes of our regular reports. Accordingly,
further analysis would be warranted in the event our cyanide analyvses
exceed the RL of 5.0 ug/L in the future.

T thank you for your time on the phone today and your time to respond to
the this issue. I apcologize for the length of this email but [ wanted to
be sure you had all the informpation.

Thanks!

Steve

R E R R R E LR EEEE S E R TR R R TR R T R
Steve Dennis

Environmental Compliance Officer /
Emergency Services Supervisor
Alameda County Water Ristrict
43885 South Grimmer Boulevard

P.0. Box 5110

Fremont, California 94537
Telephone: {510)668-6530

Fax: (510)656-342¢6

Cell: (510)504-0230

alt., Cell: (925)640-9449
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Table 3-3C: Marine * Water Quality Objectives for Cyanide in San Francisco Bay b
(values in ug/l)

Cyanide Chronic Objective (4-day Average) 29
Cyanide Acute Objective (1-hour Average) 9.4
Notes:
a, Marine waters are those in which the salinity is equal to or greater than 10 parts per thousand 95% of

the time, as set forth in Chapter 4 of the Basin Plan. For waters in which the salinity is between 1 and
10 parts per thousand, the applicable objectives are the nore stringent of the freshwater or marine
objectives.

Objectives apply to all segments of San Francisco Bay, including Sacramento/San Joaquin River Delta
{within San Francisco Bay region), Suisun Bay, Carquinez Strait, San Pablo Bay, Central San
Francisco Bay, Lower San Francisco Bay, and South San Francisco Bay.
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May 4, 2012
Farhad Azimzadeh

San Francisco Bay Region

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Azimzadeh:

Subject: Request for Modified Reporting Limits in New Order No. R2-2007-0033, NPDES
Permit No. CAG912004

The Alameda County Water District (ACWD) is covered under Order No. R2-2007-0033,
NPDES Permit No. CAG912004 for discharge of extracted brackish groundwater and reverse
osmosis concentrate. The current permit is due to cxpire on July 1, 2012, ACWD previously
submitted a Notice of Intent for continued coverage under a re-issued permit. Reporting Limits
(RLs) for specific metals stipulated in Tables E.3 and E.4 of the current permit exceed the low-
level detection capability of the prime contract laboratory engaged by ACWD, necessitating out-
sourcing to a sub-contract research laboratory. From past experience, the results obtained in this
manner have been inconsistent due to quality assurance/quality control challenges. This concern,
combined with the additional tumaround time and cost involved, prompts ACWD to request
modification of current RLs, and associated specification of applicable analytical methods, as
highlighted in the attached Table 1.

The proposed modifications to the RLs and approved methods will provide a minimuwm savings
to ACWD of $1650/vear while retaining the ability to detect low level concentrations
approaching {or exceeding) applicable threshold limits. More importantly, the changes will
enable us to have increased confidence in the sample results so that corrective action can be
taken more quickly whenever a possible threat to the environment is indicated.

)
e





ACWD requests incorporation of the proposed requirements shown in Table 1 in the new
NPDES Discharge Permit for Newark Desalination Facility and ARP Wells. Should you have
any questions or need additional information, please fecl free to contact myself at (510) 668-
6510 or Greg Buncab at (510) 668-6531.

Sincerely,

Om@q@ﬂ

Douglas G. Chun, P.E.
Water Quality & Regulatory Compliance Manager

dec/gb
By USPS
ce: File






Tablel. Existing and Proposed Analytical Mcthods for Metal Contaminants

. Existing Proposed
Compound Tr:;%r’ RL, Test Method RL, Test Method
' ng/L e pg/L

Antimony Total 4300 0.5 | EPA Method 204.2 0.5 EPA Method 1640
Arsente Total 36 2 EPA Method 2063 2 EPA Method 1640

EPA Methods using EPA Method 1640
Berylilium 0.5 | GFAA or ICPMS

’ Techniques ;

EPA Methods vsing EPA Method 1640
Cadmium Total 2.2 025 | GFAA or ICPMS 0.25

Techniques

Standard Method (SM) i1 EPA Method 1640,

3500 il for Total, 218.7 for
Chromium Total 11 0.5 : chava}]eat

.| Chromium
| (dissolved) if
triggered

Copper Total 3.1 1.5 EPA Method 200.9 EPA Method 1640
Cyanide Total 2.9 1.5 | SM 4500-CN-Cor | 15 | SMASOGCN-C&E
Lead Total 2.5 0.5 | EPA Method 200.9 1.5 1| EPA Method 1640
Mercury Total 0.025 0.002 | EPA Method 1631 0.002 | EPA 1631
Nickel Total 8.2 1 EPA Method 249.2 1 EPA Method 1640
Selenium Total 3.0 2.0 SM3114Bor C 2.0 EPA Method 1640
Silver Total 1.9 D.25 EPA Method 272.2 0.25 EPA Method 1640
Thallium Total 6.3 1 EPA Method 279.2 1 EPA Method 1640
Zine Total 81 i EPA Method 200 or 289 FPA Method 1640







DUBLIN

7031 Dublin Boulevard

SAN RAMON Dublin, California 94568
Ph 925 8280515

SERVICES FA;(I:{CQQS 829 1180 7

DISTRICT www.dsrsd.com

June 11, 2012

Mr. Farhad Azimzadeh

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

QOakland, CA 94612

Subject: Tentative Order No. R2-2012-XXXX, NPDES Permit No. CAG912004
Discharge of Reverse Osmosis Concentrate

Dear Mr. Azimzadeh:

Dublin San Ramon Services Districts respectfully requests that the undetlined text shown below
be retained from the existing general permit (Order No. R2-2007-0033), and placed in Section
II.LE.2. (Findings) on Page 4 of the subject Tentative Order as follows:

2. RO concentrate from aquifer protection well discharges to estuarine environments
(typically long term). Pumped groundwater may be treated by RO so that less saline
groundwater may be returned to the drinking water supply, and the RO concentrate
discharged as waste. RO concentrate discharges to sanitary sewer systems are not required to
seek coverage under this Order. In addition, RO concentrate discharges that are permitted

under industrial pretreatment requirements to a permitted publicly-owned treatment works
(POTW) are not required to obtain coverage under this QOrder.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. If you have any questions, please contact me at
your convenience (925-875-2345).

Sincerely, I
T, ”(_:r.:v—-‘-
Dan Gall%tg!ler
Operations Mandger
ce: Bruce Wolfe, Executive Officer, RWQCB

Lila Tang, Chief NPDES Wastewater Division, RWQCB
Dave Requa, Assistant General Manager/District Engineer, DSRSD

Duplin San Ramon Services District is a Public Eotity

I\ Zone T\Discharge of RO concentrate Jetter 6-11-12.docx






ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT, ZONE 7
100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CA 94551-9486 « PHONE (925) 454-5000

June 12, 2012

Farhad Azimzadeh

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Sent via email to fazimzadeh(@waterboards.ca.gov

Subject: Comments re: NPDES NO. CAG912004 -GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE
REQUIREMENTS for Discharge or Ruse of Extracted Brackish Groundwater
and Reverse Osmosis Concentrate Resulting from Treatment of Groundwater
by Reverse Osmosis and Discharge or Reuse of Extracted and Treated
Groundwater from Structural Dewatering

Dear Mr. Azimzadeh:

Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone7) supplies treated drinking water to more than 220,000 people in
Pleasanton, Livermore, Dublin, and to the Dougherty Valley area of San Ramon. Zone 7 also
supplies agricultural water to 3,500 acres, primarily South Livermore Valley vineyards, provide
flood protection to all 425 square miles of eastern Alameda County, and manage the Livermore —
Amador Valley Groundwater Basin.

Zone 7 requests that the underlined text shown below be retained from the existing order, and
placed in section II E.2 (Findings) on page 4 of the tentative order for the NPDES NO.
CAG912004 as follows:

2. RO concentrate from aquifer protection well discharges to estuarine
environments (typically long term). Pumped groundwater may be treated
by RO so that less saline groundwater may be returned to the drinking
water supply, and the RO concentrate discharged as waste. RO concentrate
discharges to sanitary sewer systems are not required to seek coverage
under this Order. In addition, RO concentrate discharges that are permitted
under industrial pretreatment requirements to a permitted publicly-owned
treatment works (POTW) are not required to obtain coverage under this
Order.






Retaining such language allows a more streamlined approach to achieve the same results and
avoids double-permitting of those indirect/industrial dischargers already satisfying pretreatment
requirements.

Zone 7 appreciates the opportunity to comment on the Tentative Order. If you have any
questions or comments, please feel free contact either me at the number above (or email
jduerig(@zone7water.com) or Jarnail Chahal at 925-454-5027 (email jchahal@zone7water.com).

Sineerely

.F. Duerig
General Manag7t





